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COUNTY OF VOLUSIA, FLORIDA

SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS
AND STATE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2004

FEDERAL / STATE AGENCY CFDA/ CONTRACT AMOUNT
PASS-THROUGH ENTITY CSFA GRANT PROVIDED TO
FEDERAL PROGRAM / STATE PROJECT NUMBER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER EXPENDITURES SUBRECIPIENTS

FEDERAL AGENCY 

National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration
Direct:

Coastal Impact Assistance 11.419 GRM-EM-NR0201A $ 59,899 $ 0
Pass-Through:

Florida Department of Environmental Protection:
Environet Rose Bay Stewardship Initiative 11.419 CZ418 22,780 0

Total NOAA 82,679 0

Department of Agriculture
Pass-Through:

Florida Department of Education:
USDA Summer Food Services    10.559 04-0879 292,899 0

Total Department of Agriculture 292,899 0

Department of Housing and Urban Development
Direct:

Emergency Shelter Program 14.231 S-03-UC-12-0021 91,843 63,943
HOME Program 14.239 M-(00-04)-DC-12-0223 2,258,813 1,467,327
Community Development Program 14.218 B-(0-04)-UC-12-0008 2,971,001 1,524,150
Section 8 - Voucher Program 14.855 FL-113-04 1,966,419 0

Total Department of Housing and Urban Development 7,288,076 3,055,419

Department of the Interior
Direct:

Scrub Habitat Survey 15.615 1448-40181-02 34,200 0
Pass-Through:

Florida Department of Environmental Protection:
Land and Water Conservation Fund Program 15.916 LW494 81,250 0
Land and Water Conservation Fund-Lake Monroe 15.916 12-00440 200,000 0

Total Department of the Interior 315,450 0

Department of Justice
Direct:

State Criminal Alien Assistance Program 16.606 Alien Assistance 03/04 79,046 0
Bulletproof Vest Partnership 16.607 OMB 1121-0235 6,175 0
LLEBG/Disparate Allocation 16.592 2003-LB-BX-0805 209,950 0
Weed & Seed - Community Services 16.595 2001-WS-Q8-0119B 178,921 113,282
Weed & Seed - Community Services 16.595 2001-WS-Q8-0119A 75,632 71,969
Weed & Seed - Community Services 16.595 2001-WS-Q8-0119 3,289 3,289
Weed & Seed - Asset Forfeiture 16.595 0806 10,441 0
Office of Justice Program 16.585 2000-DC-VX-0060 8,645 0
Office of Justice Program 16.585 2003-DC-BX-0025 105,644 0

Pass Through:
Florida Department of Law Enforcement:

Byrne Formula Grant Program Anti-Drug Boys & Girls Club 16.579 04-CJ-J3-06-74-01-005 30,000 30,000
Byrne Formula Grant Program Anti-Drug Administration 16.579 04-CJ-J3-06-74-01-002 22,851 0
Byrne Formula Grant Program Anti-Drug Abuse Youth Academy 16.579 04-CJ-J3-06-74-01-006 22,270 22,270
Byrne Formula Grant Program Anti-Drug Serenity House/S.O.R.T. 16.579 04-CJ-J3-06-74-01-004 80,419 80,419
Byrne Formula Grant Program Anti-Drug Jail Addiction Treatment 16.579 04-CJ-J3-06-74-01-007 11,685 0
Byrne Formula Grant Program Anti-Drug House Next Door/T.E.A.M. 16.579 04-CJ-J3-06-74-01-003 33,690 33,690

Florida Office of the Attorney General:
Victims Advocate 16.575 V3270 74,005 0

Total Department of Justice 952,663 354,919
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Department of Homeland Security
Pass Through:

Department of Community Affairs:
Citizen Corps 97.004 05-CC-2U-06-74-01 0 0
Operation Liberty Shield 16.007 04-LS-1P-06-74-23-112 12,016 0
Public Assistance Grant-Hurricane Charley 97.036 05-PA-C-06-74-01-703 11,934,287 0
Public Assistance Grant-Hurricane Frances 97.036 05-PA-G-06-74-01-198 6,771,290 0
Public Assistance Grant-Hurricane Jeanne 97.036 05-PA-E-06-74-01-832 1,776,414 0

Total Department of Homeland Security 20,494,007 0

General Services Administration
Pass-Through:

Department of State:
Voter Education 03-04 39.011 Voter Education 03-04 52,704 0

Total General Services Administration 52,704 0

Federal Highway Administration
Pass Through:

Florida Department of Transportation:
In-Car Video Camera 20.600 ANJ55 3,961 0
DeLand Train Station 20.205 AE888 7,665 0
Otter Boulevard Replacement Bridge 20.205 AN201 37,062 0
Clyde Morris Intersection Improvements 20.205 AN121 10,650 0
Spring to Spring Trail 20.205 AL894 46,000 0
Spring to Spring Trail 20.205 ANK74 0 0
Intersection Improvements 20.205 AM639A 221 0
Intersection Improvements 20.205 AM639B 20,122 0

Florida Department of Environmental Protection:
Recreational Trails Program-Lake Monroe Trailhead 20.219 T22042 100,000 0

Total Federal Highway Administration 225,681 0

Federal Emergency Management Agency
Pass Through:

Florida Department of Community Affairs
Assistance To Firefighting Program 83.554 EMW-2002-F6-15316 20,319 0
Citizen Corps/CERT 83.564 03CT-95-06-74-02-422 8,000 0
Continuity of Operations Plan (COOP) 83.562 03-FT-1B-06-74-01-327 55,047 0
Flood Mitigation Planning 83.536 03-FM-53-06-74-15-259 12,732 0
Flood Mitigation Planning 83.536 03-FM-52-06-74-01-242 13,262 0
Local Mitigation Strategy 83.557 04-DM-60-06-74-01-259 10,000 0
Emergency Management Preparedness Trust 83.552 04-BG-04-06-74-01-064 163,303 0

Total Federal Emergency Management Agency 282,663 0

Department of Health and Human Services
Pass Through:

Agency For Health Care Administration:
VOTRAN Medicaid Assistance Program 93.778 N/A 2,384,264 0

Florida Department of Community Affairs:
CSBG Program                            93.569 04-SB-3T-06-74-01-033 455,435 0
Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program 93.568 04-EA-4P-06-74-01-031 466,203 0
Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program 93.568 03EA-3R-06-74-01-030 155,208 0

Total Department of Health and Human Services 3,461,110 0

Federal Transit Administration
Direct:

VOTRAN Capital Assistance 20.507 FL03-X244 531,186 0
VOTRAN Capital Assistance 20.507 FL90-X367 150,835 0
VOTRAN Capital Assistance 20.507 FL90-X398 99,740 0
VOTRAN Capital Assistance 20.507 FL90-X425 221,447 0
VOTRAN Capital Assistance 20.507 FL90-X460 268,986 0
VOTRAN Capital Assistance 20.507 FL90-X474 543,023 0
VOTRAN Operating and Capital Assistance 20.507 FL90-0498 234,309 0

Total Federal Transit Administration 2,049,526 0
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Federal Aviation Authority
Direct:

Construct Perimeter Service Road - Phase 1 and Acquire 20.106 3-12-0017-042-2003 79,288 0
Aircraft Rescue and Fire Fighting Vehicle
FDOT Project #41541319401, Contract #ANC12

Expand Terminal Building (Innovative Financing Program-Phase 2) 20.106 3-12-0017-044-2004 1,999,702 0

Construct Phases 1A, 1A.2, and 19.51% of Phase 1B (construction only) 20.106 3-12-0017-3600 359,052 0
of Taxiway P; Expand Parcel 22 General Aviation Apron; Rehab
Taxiway N-6

FAA  Contract  #DTFA 06-00-A-80173

Roof Turret for Aircraft Rescue Fire-Fighting Vehicle #4 20.106 3-12-0017-045-2004 12,709 0

Construct Perimeter Service Road - Phase 2 Rehab 20.106 3-12-0017-046-2004 111,013 0

Construct Taxiway Whiskey Extension and General Aviation Apron 20.106 3-12-0017-3801 859,231 0
Extend Taxiway W; Construct Northwest General Aviation Apron;
Update Airport Layout Plan

FAA Contract # DTFA 06-01-A-80174

Federal Security Grant-Law Enforcement Officers and 20.106 3-12-0017-043-2003 550,000 0
Security Equipment

Security Equipment (Fingerprint/Radio Equipment, Perimeter 20.106 3-12-0017-041-2002 65,505 0
Fencing, Rekey Terminal Doors, Change Padlocks on Gates,
Prepare Plans & Specs for Airport Perimeter Road)

Financing Cost (Innovative Financing Program) 20.106 3-12-0017-3901 100 0
FAA Contract # DTFA 06-01-A-80181

Small Community Air Service Development Pilot Program 20.106 SCASDPP 11590-035 300,308 0
Total Federal Aviation Authority 4,336,908 0

TOTAL EXPENDITURES FEDERAL AWARDS $ 39,834,366 $ 3,410,338

STATE AGENCY 

Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Waste Tire Grant 37.015 ST364 $ 51,690 $ 0
Riverbreeze Park Wetland Stormwater Treatment 37.039 WM792 150,000 0
Beach Erosion Control 37.003 98V01 1,716 0
Compliance Inspection '02 37.043 GC561-E/5 19,991 0
Compliance Inspection '03 37.043 GC561-F/6 69 0
Compliance Inspection '04 37.043 GC561-G/7 184,252 0
Compliance Inspection '05 37.043 GC561-H/8 36,998 0
Super ACT Administration '02 37.024 GC631-1 36,067 0
Super ACT Administration '03 37.024 GC631-2 0 0
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Florida Department of Environmental Protection, continued
Super ACT Administration '90 37.024 GC60 6,752 0
Super ACT Administration '04 37.024 GC631-3 295,394 0
Super ACT Administration '05 37.024 GC631-4 74,657 0
Florida Recreation Development Assistance Program-Debary Hall Trailhead 37.017 F4282 28,964 0
Florida Recreation Development Assistance Program-Green Spring Park 37.017 F4283 0 0
Stone Island Wastewater Collection and Transmission System 37.039 SP619070 78,752 0

Total Florida Department of Environmental Protection 965,302 0

Florida Department of State 
Division of Historic Preservation:

Volusia Sugar Mills 45.031 S-0451 10,944 0
Courthouse/DeLand - Phase IV 45.017 SC-274 990 0

Division of Historic Preservation 11,934 0

Division of Library Services:
Staying Connected Computer Grant N/A 04-GATES-B-16 0 0
State Aid to Libraries 45.030 03-ST-68 631,141 0

Total Division of Library Services 631,141 0

Division of Cultural Affairs:
Cultural Arts Program 45.005 03-8021 5,277 0

Total Division of Cultural Affairs 5,277 0

Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission
Marine Turtle Grant 77.014 02-012 5,614 0

Total Florida Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission 5,614 0

Office of the State Courts Administrator
Traffic Hearing Officer 22.001 794-C 6,397 0
Traffic Hearing Officer 22.001 794-D 19,357 0

Total Office of the State Courts Administrator 25,754 0

Florida Department of Health
EMS Trust Fund 64.005 C3064 149,536 0
EMS Trust Fund 64.005 C2064 50,999 0

Total Florida Department of Health 200,535 0

Florida Department of Community Affairs
Direct:

Hazardous Material 52.023 04CP-11-06-74-01-055 0 0
Hazardous Material 52.008 02CP-11-06-74-22-041 1,215 0
Hazardous Material 52.023 03CP-11-06-74-01-184 7,161 0
CERT 52.009 04CG-10-06-74-01-014 29,649 0
Florida Communities Trust Florida Forever Program 52.002 04-005-FF4 1,384,900 0

Total Florida Department of Community Affairs 1,422,925 0

Florida Housing Finance Corporation
State Housing Incentive Program. (S.H.I.P.) 52.901 (02-04) 206 1,369,539 0

Total Florida Housing Finance Corporation 1,369,539 0

Florida Department of Highway Safety
License Plate 45.013 Florida Arts License Plate Program 640 0

Total Florida Department of Highway Safety 640 0
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Florida Department of Law Enforcement
Violent Crime Investigations 71.004 109701 65,700 0
Violent Crime and Drug Control 71.004 99-2232 0 0

Total Florida Department of Law Enforcement 65,700 0

Florida Department of Revenue
Digital Map Conversion 73.023 04 J36Parcel Map 25,000 0

Total Florida Department of Revenue 25,000 0

Florida Department of Management Services
Wireless 911 Emergency Telephone System 72.001 Wireless 911 582,807 0

Total Florida Department of Management Services 582,807 0

Florida Department of Transportation
I-4 Frontage Road 55.022 AM296 437,837 0
Daytona Beach Transportation Solution 55.022 AM110 873,534 0
VOTRAN Operating Assistance 55.012 AL127/411999-1-54-01 45,512 0
VOTRAN Operating Assistance 55.007 AL348/412964-1-84-01 47,849 0
VOTRAN Operating Assistance 55.007 AM980/247085-1-84-01 1,844,655 0
VOTRAN Operating Assistance 55.007 AM728/247084-1-84-01 212,447 0
VOTRAN Operating Assistance 55.007 AN274/404422-1-84-01 201,649 0
VOTRAN Commission for the

Transportation Disadvantaged 55.001 AL955-248541-1-84-01 717,392 0

AIRPORT PROJECTS:
Construct A General Aviation Area;  Upgrade Security 55.004 AG544/248388-1-84-01 0 0

Equipment;  Upgrade Audio Communications;
Replace 2-107 Vehicles

Construct/Extend Taxiway and Aviation Apron 55.004 AJ601/408883-1-94-01 107,971 0

Operational/Maintenance Costs-Enhanced Federal Security 55.004 AA150/24825414401 2,030,318 0

Federal Security Grant-Law Enforcement Officers and Equipment 55.004 ANC13/41541219401 30,555 0

Construct Perimeter Service Road - Phase I 55.004 ANC12/41541319401 1,574 0

Acquire Aircraft Rescue & Firefighting Vehicle 55.004 ANC11/415410-1-94-01 1,603 0

Provide Payment on Bonds 55.004 AN027/40945119401 206,035 0

Repair Facilities - Hurricanes Charley/Frances 55.004 ANP91/404987-1-94-01 474 0

Expand and Upgrade Power Vault and Equipment to Include 55.004 AM646/40968419401 28,565 0
an Emergency Generator

Purchase and Installation of Handicap Passenger Life Device 55.004 ANC10/415411-1-94-01 12,450 0

Total Florida Department of Transportation 6,800,420 0

TOTAL STATE FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE $ 12,112,588 $ 0
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COUNTY OF VOLUSIA 
MANAGEMENT RESPONSES TO  

INTERNAL CONTROL AND  
MANAGEMENT COMMENTS 

 
 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 
 

 
1) Lack of Segregation of Duties in Utility Billing  (Prior Year Comment Repeated) 
 

The following is provided in response to the auditors concerns regarding segregation of 
duties in Utility Billing.   

 
Part I: Corrections or Adjustments to Meter Reads 
 
The Bill Master Billing system produces a Meter Readings Exception List that must be 
reviewed prior to updating the meter readings.  The Division’s billing staff will review the 
Meter Readings Exception List, highlight the corrections or adjustments that need to be 
made, indicate what action was taken to resolve the discrepancies, and incorporate the 
changes. The Water Resources & Utilities Division Director, Administrative Coordinator 
or Utilities Engineer will review the annotated list and approve the recommended changes.  
Any unapproved changes will be corrected prior to the next billing cycle. 
 
The Water Resources & Utilities Division Director, Administrative Coordinator or Utilities 
Engineer must approve any corrections or adjustments that occur after the billing cycle has 
closed.  Documentation supporting the recommended changes will be provided as a part of 
the review and approval process.  The billing staff will incorporate the changes after 
approval. 
 
Part II: Reconciliation of Customer Deposits 
 
The following procedural changes will be implemented to record building permit related 
customer deposits to the Bill Master Billing system in a timelier manner.  A copy of the 
building permit will be provided to the billing section at the time of permit filing.  The 
billing section will establish a customer account coded “No Bill” to record essential 
account information and deposit amounts.  The No Bill accounts will be converted to 
normal accounts once the meter has been installed and is operational.  Prior to this change 
the building permit was routed to the Utilities Operations Activity for meter installation.  
The customers billing account was not created until the meter installation was completed.  
The time lag between permit issuance and creating the customer billing account resulted in 
a discrepancy in deposit liability detail.  
 
New accounts for existing units are recorded daily to the Bill Master Billing system.  
Customer deposit amounts are included at the time of new account development, which 
eliminates the potential for discrepancy in deposit liability detail.  
 
The above processes should reduce the potential for and number of discrepancies between 
the financial system and the billing system.  Reconciliation of accounts receivable detail 
for deposits and the billing detail will be performed monthly to verify the timely and 
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accurate recording of customer deposit information.  Identified discrepancies will be 
researched and resolved. 
 
The “Customer Deposit on Account” reports have, in the past, been saved and printed 
every September for reconciliation.  This last September, because of organizational 
changes and a new supervisor, the deposit report was not saved to file.  The Bill Master 
Program does not have the capability of storing the report so this information was posted to 
the account but lost in report format.   We will ensure that the “Customer Deposit on 
Account” report is saved each month on disc for final year-end reconciliation.   
 
 
 

Management Comments 
 

2) Risk Management – Claims Management 
 
Additional human and technical resources are being assigned to Risk Management in order 
to implement the recommendations for continuous claims data analysis.  This will include 
replacing the two current claims administration software systems (one for worker’s 
compensation and another for general liability/property/casualty) that are being run on 
outdated hardware. 
 

3) Year-end Inventory Counts 
 
 

The County did not perform year-end inventory counts at the close of fiscal year 2004 for 
Road and Bridge and Traffic Engineering.  Physical inventory counts at year-end are a 
normal procedure that has been performed in prior years.  However, due to hurricanes 
Charley, Frances, and Jeanne affecting the County during the last six weeks of fiscal year 
2004, County departmental personnel were highly involved in restoring services and 
performing clean up activities and not available to perform inventory counts.  Alternative 
procedures were used to verify the amounts recorded on the financial statements to the 
auditors satisfaction.   
 
At the close of fiscal year 2005, the County will perform year-end inventory counts as 
required by generally accepted accounting principles. 
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